TOWN OF WINDSOR, COUNTY OF BROOME, STATE OF NEW YORK AUTHORIZING THE SUPERVISOR TO APPLY FOR A BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT RESOLUTION #15-2021

PRESENT: Supervisor Mark Odell

Deputy Supervisor Carolyn W. Price Councilman Gary M. Hupman Councilman Daniel Colwell Councilman Timothy Harting

At a regular meeting of the Town of Windsor Town Board, held at the West Windsor Fire Station on the 14th day of July, 2021, the following resolution was

Offered By: Seconded By:

WHEREAS, the Town of Windsor has a broadband desert in the southwest corner of the Town where reliable and affordable internet access is limited or non-existent;

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Commerce provides grants through the Broadband Infrastructure Program;

WHEREAS, the Town desires to apply for up to \$ to have fiber optic with minimum speeds of megabits per second installed on the following roads: Anne, Bell, Blatchley, Bush Hill, Dickinson (partial), Farr, Grange Hall, Hoadley Hill (partial), Honey Hollow, Ireland, John White, Phillips, Trim (partial); and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Windsor Town Board, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of the Town and its residents to partner with Adams CATV, Inc. and to authorize the Supervisor to apply for a Broadband Infrastructure Grant.

CERTIFICATION

I, Elizabeth Pfister, do hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor and that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Windsor at a meeting thereof held at the West Windsor Fire Department on the 14th day of July, 2021.

Vote of the Board:

Supervisor Mark Odell -

Deputy Supervisor Carolyn Price -

Council Member Daniel Colwell -

Council Member Timothy Harting -

Council Member Gary Hupman -

Resolution Adopted:	
Motion	

Town of Windsor Seal

Elizabeth Pfister, Town Clerk Town of Windsor